Ruie 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidators’ Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
00382553

Name of Company

{a) Insert full name of

company (a) COVT (Realisations)

Limited

(b) Insert fult name(s)

and address(es) We (b) David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW, Anthony Steven Barrell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT, Michael John Andrew Jervis and lan David
Green of of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT

the Ilquidators of the company attach a copy of cur Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 30 October 2013
to 29 Qctober 2014

Signed Date r&j 7.4
NV N

Presenter's name Sarah Corbett, Prlcew%;errhouseCBJEpe;s LLP, Benson House 33 Wellington Street Leeds LS1 4JP

address and SC/MG/20141119/COVT/ICVLO33
*ASNBGOPT*
A27

reference
{if any}

23/12/2014 #333

COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
=)
74
w
=1
=




To members and all known creditors

22 December 2014

Our ref SC/MG/20141119/COVT/CVL033

Dear Sir/Madam

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings
plc — Both in creditors’ voluntary liquidation (“the Companies”)
Formerly trading from: Holyhead Road, Coventry, CV5 8JJ

Please find enclosed the Ligindators’ first progress report to members and all known creditors in the
above liquidations

any queriesin copnection with the report, please contact Sarah Corbett, who will be

Dauid Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian David Green and Michael John Andrew Jervis have been appointed as jomnt
hiquidators of the Companies All are licensed 1n the Umited Kingdom to act as insolvency practiioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants it England ond Wales The jownt hguidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act
1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLFP wil act as Data Processor on thew mstruchons Personal data unil be hept secure and precessed
only for matters relating to the fiqurdation

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Welltngton Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
T +44(0) 113 289 4000, F +44 (0) 113 289 4460, www pue o uk
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 15 a hmited haodiity partnarship registered in England with registered number ©C303525 Tha registered office of

PricewateshouseCoopers LLP 13 1 Embankment Place London WC2ZN ERH  PrcewaternouseCoopers LLP 13 authonsed and regulatad by the Finanoat Condud Authonty
for dasignated investmant business



pwec

Private & Confidential

First progress report
to members & creditors

22 December 2014

Company

Registered Number

Registered address

Type of Insolvency

Date of Appointment

Appointees

Address

Dividend Prospects

COVT (Realisations) Limited and Manganese Bronze Holdings plc

00382553 and 00061050

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, Ls1 4JP

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

30 October 2013

David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian David Green
and Michael John Andrew Jervis

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4JP

COVT (Realisations) Limited

Manganese Bronze Holdings plc

Current estimate Previous estimate
{from previous

Administration)
pin £ pin£
Preferential 100 100
Unsecured upto8 up to s
Preferential rul nil
Unsecured uptos 0-5

Please note that the guidance on dundend prospects 1s indicative only It should
not be used as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt prouision decision




COVT (Realisations) Limited and Manganese Bronze Holdings plc — Both in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (“the Companies”/ “the Liquidations™)

Report to members & creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86”), this1s the Liquidators’ first
progress report to members and all known creditors Attached at Appendix A 1s a sunmary of the ‘
financial information relating to the Liquidations |

Appointment of administrators

David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian David Green and Michael John Andrew
Jervis were previously appointed joint administrators of the Compames The Admimstrations were
concluded on 30 October 2013, being the date the Companies moved nto creditors’ voluntary
liquidation and David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, [an David Green and Michael
John Andrew Jerwvis were appointed as jomnt hiquidators (“the Liquidators”)

Asset realisations
COVT (Realisations) Limited (“COVT?”)

The majority of COVT's assets were reahsed 1n the previous Admimstration As a result the balance
of £3,031,383 was transferred over to the Liquidators’ account.

Further details regarding the realisations and costs 1n the previous Administration can be found in
the joint administrators’ final report on www pwe co uk/mbh

Since the Liquidators’ appointment, book debts of £15,814 have been collected with the assistance of
our legal advisors Following a review of the remaining book debts with our legal advisors, Wragge
Lawrence Graham & Co LLP, 1t has been concluded no further momnes are hkely to be realised from
this sottrce  We are now reviewing whether a bad debt relief claim can be submitted

As referred to 1n the joint admmnistrators’ final progress report dated 5 November 2013, following
the sale of the business, £2 milhion of the sales proceeds was retained and held 1n escrow pending
the meeting of certain condihons These monies have been released to the Liquidators 1n accordance
with the contract, together with accrued interest

Dunng the penod of the Liquidation £15,548 has been recerved 1n relation to interest, of which
£5,733 was accrued 1n respect of the retention monzes referred to above

A VAT refund of £61,634 has been received in respect of the previous Administration period

COVT has a claim 1n the hquidation of COVTS (Realisations) Limited (“COVTS”), which 1s a group
company It1s anticipated that a dividend will be received in the near future in respect of this claim

Manganese Bronze Holdings ple (“MBH")

MBH s assets, other than those detailed below, were realised 1n the previous Administration The
balance of £11,287 from the admimstration was transferred over to the Liqudators’ account At the
time of the transfer £10,540 was considered to be potentially third party funds, but since then thme 1t
has been determmned that £10,000 belongs to MBH

Further detaus regarding the realisatons and costs 1n the previous Admimstration can be found n
the joint adminustrators’ final report on www pwe co uk/mbh

A VAT refund of £1,231 20 has been received 1n respect of the previous Adminstration period and
E42 has also been recerved tn relation to interest




In addition the Liquidators are currently considering whether additional recoveries may be
obtainable 1n respect of a claim for compound 1nterest on a historic VAT claim, following recent legal
developments tn the area

MBH has claims 1n the hquidations of COVT and COVTP (Realisations) Limited (“COVTP™), which
1s another group company It 1s antictpated that sigmificant dividends will be received on these
clarms in the near future

Outcome for creditors
+ Secured creditors

At the date of the previous Admimstrators’ appomtment, Lloyds UDT Limited provided a stocking
loan facility to COVT it respect of new vehicles The value of the stocking loan at the date of the joint
administrators’ appointment was £14m and attracted interest linked to the finance house base rate
The stocking loan was secured on the vehicles within finished goods Lloyds UDT Limited took
possession of the vehicles subject to the stocking loan and has been realising them It 1s eurrently
anticipated that the stocking loan provider will suffer a shortfall on 1ts lending

At the time of the former Admimstrators’ appointment, MBH had an overdraft of £2 528 mullion and
COVT had a potentral further hability of £890k 1n relation to guarantees

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank”) held a debenture dated 20 January 2009 containing fixed and floating
charges over the assets of MBH In addition, we understand the Bank holds a umilateral guarantee
from other compan:es within the Group (COVT, MBH, COVTP (Realisations) Limited and COVTS
(Realisations) Limited) Under these agreements cash held at the time of the previous
Admimstrators’ appointment in the accounts of COVTP (Realisations) Limited, COVT and COVTS
(Realisatrons) Limited totalling £2.274 milion was utiised to reduce MBH'’s debt to the Bank

Under the banking arrangements and fixed charge, the Bank's debt has been repaid from the assets
of COVTS, COVT and COVTP, aithough the primary debtors were MBH and COVT As such, a
marshalling calculation has been undertaken to ensure that, ultimately, each company bears the
appropnate debt During the period covered by this report, COVT has made further payments of
£859,136 and further marshalling payments will be made by MBH following receipts from the inter-
company dividends

MBH 1is a secured creditor of COVT by virtue of a charge dated 19 September 1983 over the assets of
MBH However, this charge can not take effect until Lloyds UDT Limited has been pard 1n full, and
therefore 1t 15 not anticipated to affect the outcome to the unsecured creditors

¢ Preferential creditors

At the date of the Joint admimstrators’ appointment, COVT had 274 employees Of these, 157
employees were made redundant during the previous Admmistration Following the sale of the
business all remaining employees of COVT were transferred to the purchaser, thereby reducing the
level of preferential claims

Preferential claims are arrears of wages up to £800 and holiday pay A distribution of 100 pence 1n
the pound was made to all preferential creditors on g October 2014

There are no preferential creditors for MBH

o Unsecured creditors

We currently estimate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a small distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of each of the Companies In respect of MBH, 1t 1s anticipated that the
distribution will be circa 5p 1n the £ In respect of COVT, we estumate that the dividend may be up to
8p in the £.



Following the Liquidators’ appointment creditor claims have been reviewed and the process of
formally writing to unsecured creditors regarding their claims will begin shortly

Ifyou have not already submitted your claim, please do so using the form enclosed
with this report.

Investigations

The Liguidators have reviewed the affairs of the Companies prior to liquidation and have also
considered the points raised by creditors in discharging their duties under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986

Creditors are rerminded that the Liquidators have a statutory obligation to consider the directors’
conduct and to submut a return/report to the Insolvency Service The Liquidators can confirm that
they have complied with this requirement

Professional advisers

On these assignments the Liquidators have used the professional advisers histed below

Company Name of Professional | Nature of Work Basis of Fee
Instructing Adviser Arrangement
covr Wragge Lawrence Legal advice and Work 1n respect of book
Graham & Co LLP advice 1n respect of debt collection 1s hilled
book debt collections | on a % of reahisations
All other legal advice 1s
billed on a time cost basis
CovT Numerus Payroll Payroll bureau fee for | Time cost basis
Services preferential creditors’
distnibution
MBH Mark Devin CoSec Strike-off applications | Time cost basis
Limited for subsidiaries
MBH Wragge Lawrence Legal advice Time cost basis
Graham & Co LLP

The Liquidators’ chorce was based upon their perception of the advisers’ expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of each case

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that dunng the previous Admmistrations, the former joint administrators’ fees were
fixed under Rule 2 106 IR86 by reference to time properly given by the joint admmstrators and thew
staff in attending to matters ansing The former Jjoint admnmistrators’ fees for both COVT and MBH
were approved on a time costs basts  This approval was obtained from the general body of creditors
in respect of MBH, following a meeting held on 19 December 2012, and by the creditors’ committee
1n respect of COVT The balance of any unpaid Admimstrators’ fees will be drawn 1n due course In
accordance with Rule 4 127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed 1n the administration will continue
1n the hquidation

To 29 October 2014, the Liquidators have incurred time costs of £169,391 1n respect of COVT and
£57,974 n respect of MBH This represents 624 and 220 hours respectively at an average hourly rate




of £271 and £263 Against this £28,987 has been drawn 1n MBH and no fees have been drawn to
date 1n respect of COVT The balances will be drawn 1n due course together with the balance of
unpaid fees 1n respect of the previous Administration These figures include a change 1n charge out
rates effective from 1 July 2014 for insolvency and specialist staff

It has been the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the Liquidation to junior
staff 1n order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or significance
that has required responsibihity of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the
Liquidators

Details of the time costs incurred from 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014, by wark category, are
attached at Appendix B, together with a narrative of work undertaken

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm,
reserves the right to change the rates and grade structure Following the Liquidators’ appointment
the charge out rates were increased on 1 July 2014 Full details of the charge out rates charged to
these cases from this date are included at Appendix B Specialist departments within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small
number of hours should the Liquidators require their expert advice Their rates vary, however, the
figures given provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on these assignments (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge
time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of
staff 1s allocated an hourly charge out rate which ts reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretaral staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included 1n the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried
out on the assignment in six mmute units The mimmum time chargeable i1s three minutes (1 e o5
units)

Liquidators’ disbursements

Category 1 dishursements
The Liquidators’ have incurred disbursements of £167 24 i respect of COVT and £6 15 1n respect of
MBH dunng the penod 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014 To date nothing has been drawn 1n this
respect

Category 2 disbursements
The Liquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows.

1 Phatocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 5p per

sheet,

2 Mileage - this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 71p per mile (up to 2,000¢cc)
and 93p per mile (over 2,000¢cc)

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost  Dunng the period 30 October 2013 to 29 October
2014, the Liquidators have incurred £5 34 1n respect of photocopying and nothing respect of mileage
for COVT and £7 32 1n respect of photocopying and nothing 1n respect of mileage respectively for
MBH To date nothing has been taken 1n this respect

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred during the period of the report, irrespective of whether
payment has been made




Category

Amount incurred in the
period 30 October 2013 to

Amount incurred in the
period 30 October 2013 to

29 October 2014 COVT (£) 29 October 2014 MBH (£)
Bank charges 49 66 0 00
Legal fees 12,827 78 779 00
Professional fees 395 00 0 00
Office holders’ fees 169,391 39 57,974 00
Office holders’ expenses 172.58 13 47
Statutory advertising 40 20 50 25
Storage costs 1,360 18 0 00
Total 184,236.79 58,816.72

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the
Liquidation 1n due course because amounts due will depend on the tax calculations which have not

yet been finalised for the penod

Additional information

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their rights 1n relatzon to the Liquidators’
remuneration and expenses, and thewr rights to request further information, can be found online at
http //wwiy tcaew com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-gudes/creditors-guide-

liquidators-fees-final pdi

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Sarah Corbett on 0113 289 4014

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report, then
please telephone or write to Sarah Corbett, who will be pleased to deal wath such enquiries, however,
any request for further information regarding the Liquidators’ remuneration or disbursements
should be made 1n wnting (Rule 4 49E IR86)

In add:tion, should any creditor consider the Liqmdators’ remuneration and disbursemients to be
excessive or tnapproprate, they have the right to challenge the amounts 1n accordance with Rule

4131 IR86




COVT (Realisations) Limited - in creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Appendix A

Receipts and payments account for the period 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014

Receipts

Book debts

Funds from previous Admimstration {including third party funds)

Interest

Monies received in respect of loan made to a group company 1n prior Administration
Post appointment trading receipts from prior Admimstration

Release of retention monies from sale of business

VAT refund from pnior Administration pertod

Payments

Bank charges
Corporation tax

Legal fees
Marshalling payments
Motor and travel
Preferential creditors
Prior appointee expenses
Prior appointee fees
Payroll services
Statutory advertising
Storage costs

Third party funds

VAT control aceount
Balance held in interest bearing account

30 October 2013 to
29 October 2014
£

15,813 96
3,031,382 94
15,548 16
54024

3,396 07
2,000,000 00
61,634 18

5,128,315.55

(49 66)
(1,218 93)
{30,377 96)
(859,135 81)
{90 00)
(114,692 55)
(5,909 66)
(236,675 35)
(395 00)
(40 20)
(1,360 18)
(226 43)

(1,250,171.73)

{20,088.03)

3,858,055.77




Appendix A
Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - in creditors' voluntary liquidation
Receipts and payments account for the period 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014

30 October 2013 to

Receipts 29 October zo014
Funds from previous Administration Note 1 11,287 04
Interest 4213
Loans and advances 32,384 40
Third party funds 27,717 52
VAT refund for previous Admunistration peniod 1,231 20
72,662.29
Payments
Legal fees (645 70)
Office holders' fees {28,987 00)
Return of third party monies paid over by Admimstrators (540 24)
Statutory advertising (50 25)
(30,223.19)
VAT control account (5,797-40)
Balance held in interest bearing account 36,641.70
Note 1

£10,000 of the funds received from the Admimstrators, which at the time of the transfer were considered
to be third party funds, have now been determined to be assets of MBH 1n relation to an msurance receipt
A further £540 24 was third party funds and has been paid to the owner The remaming £746 80 was the
balance of assets after costs




oft Sz S ofg 096 ot ot wnwoat ppeads -

4] 091 oSe ofe St ogt GLS FIOT A[0Y T eed) <es Ousgest -

i =51 otz azf Sotb Sot 5914 £107 4np 1 weyy she Hunaposul -
ﬂ#lhﬂlj @% [st =9 ] Joz ¢ L9 g1z z€ €0z G¢ 1S 15 of 0L 29 oS o poldad 11 a0y [F10g |
€0 LVE 05092 SLo - - oro Sto ot o - - sunpynad aunsop 71
- - - - - - - - - - Jaow yunuiadde-1ag [
45 2€9 oS zF5Eg 00 £S - - o1 E1 og g 090 0%SE - suostd g €33 8odu 1lor
tg 6PE Sz 6858z Lig 14 L3¢ €6 o9 Sog oS b 0z g - Ivamxreyle
06 26T 69-069'gz 46 L6 o0t Sré LS EF of g1 S69 00 L1 - ryehinon pur Kiopmiey, |g
1% iz Sgrob1‘St S9 0L - oz 1t 07 gz gL oS4 - - Amnsrann pue Sununosay |£
Lz bg1 0S5 C1£'CS ST 6T - og bo1 So Eor o9 6 og T oo f - ssoup)lg
bt CLe Liine 443 gz - - or1 Sort [:18¢] - oS o cuanrins g |§
€L got 00°£P6°S €z 61 - otz 00§ STo oLt ooT - sy |t
6E°151 o0 g6t S6°6 - SLE - oro - - - Surprag [t
_ . - . - - - - - - SIOURA PG |7
98 LLt o0Pot Coz - 091 Sto - - - - Fureg] & MHaenglr
3 7
et 1500 o, CALTITRIATT N GG RESRIN MPII0SSY DIPIIONSY HaBrury JTadeue Laoaaig ANTLINg e jo 1 dsy
Aldnoy afesaay A0S 201G

g xtpudsddy

broz 19qo1a(y 67 01 £107 12010 0F Woaj poriad Mp J03 SIS0T AU Jo ISy

uonrpmby Lrvyunjoa S1031pasy v - paaTury (SUSUPSIIFAY) LAOD

amd

B




Appendix B

COVT (Realisations) Limited ~ in creditors’ veluntary liquidation

Narrative of key areas of work undertaken 1n the period 30 October 2013 to 2¢ October 2014

Assets

Review of book debts and monitoring book debt collection.

Liaising with Wragge Lawrence Graham & Co LLP regarding remaining book debts and
recovery options

Review of marshailing exercise and payments to be made

Review of monies held by third parties 1n respect of trading receipts during the previous
Admmstration and transferring monzes to the liquidation account

Creditors

Agreeing creditors claim agreement strategy

Reviewing unsecured creditor claims and adjudicating on / requesting further information 1n
respect of unsecured creditor claums

Dealing with creditor queries and correspondence

Review of Admimistrators’ and Liquidators’ case files for further unsecured creditor claims
Liaising with Redundancy Payment Service regarding claims and review of Redundancy
Payment Service claims

Review and agreement of preferential claims

Prepanng and circulating correspondence to former employees 1n respect of their preferential
and unsecured claims

Payment of preferential dividend

Liatsing with legal advisars tn respect of taxi driver claims

Accounting and treasury

Setting up a new bank accounts for the Liquidation

Transfer of monies held in previous Admimstrators’ accounts
Processing and recording receipts

Processing and recording payments

Review of invoices for payments

Reconcihiation of bank accounts

Statutory and compliance

Finahsing and sending out the previous joint admimstrators’ final progress report
Mamtaining case files and records

Preparation of and sending out statutory notices and letters following Liqumidators’
appointment

*  Appointee reviews of case progression
» Preparatory work for creditor commuttee calls and updates
e Calls with the creditors’ commuttee and preparation and circulation of minutes following
commuittee calls.
Tax & VAT

Liaising with tax and VAT teams and provision of information for completion of computations
and returns

Preparation and review of VAT returns

Responding to HMRC queries in respect of pre-appointment VAT returns

Preparation of pre-appointment and administration period tax computations

Review and submssion of pre-appointment and admimstration penod tax comps

Employees and pensions

Sending out statutory notices to the pension scheme and the Pension Protechion Fund

(H PPF!!)

Liaising with the internal pension team regarding clearance for distributions

Discussions wrth the internal pension team regarding the PPF claim and review of the PPF
clamm




Appendix B

Discussions with the internal pensions team and the PPF 1n respect of the revised
appointment date for the previous Administration

Liatsing with legal advisors regarding an employment tribunal and settlement
Discussions internally and with the legal advisors 1n respect of payment of the protective
award

10




3

of1 Sre Gob otg 096 oty ofn (J) wmunea siperads -

58 091 057 oft St ogt 5L {3) +1o7 Anp 1 wiogy e Hussjosu -

[41s FAT otz ozf Sob Sob (55 (7} £107 {np 1 won s oS -
fot g9z — | [oo Pieiis Rl 07T ] [o92 $6 09 L tot 656z T 1 olg oS o poLnd Mg jrie7 ]
oo oby ootz or'e - - ato - - - - sunposd unsopy T
- - - - - - - - - - H10w mnpndde-ag o
=6 oLt oo 1b6g oo IT - - oL Lt ogt or o ofr - suorsuwd y « 3 opdur g for
GO tg% Sirziz'ge o5 66 [JAS S1gz o515 bl ) 066 obo - tva Yy xe[{6
9L 95z oS 1o0E'g z11g 09§ otz ot SES org oSt oSa Fintwregd pur vuegdwo: “Qommglg
rr 602 SELitb ob 17 - SRy 0z 6 09z Sto - - Anseay pur Rugunotay |24
16 961 o5 L51L SE 9f - o€z o1 6 SLE - oS0 - sl
fo zoz otg19 1% 1 ofo - ot 080 gto - - DU ESTNAT] 4
Hrgor 0% ite'z St g B SSo ot*¢ 067 - oSo - s1esy |
- - - - - - - w - - Tupray 4
- - - - - - - - - - IOV pun g (7
- - - - - - - - - - S | R GAneng e
3 E}
el 1807 JuL], sanoy R0y, PURDIING  2IWI0SSY MNPOSSY Lofeurpy Ja8ruely anpag ERINELE] mnafissr jo paduy
Apnoy oRoaray 101G Rl TTRIN

] xpuaddy

P10z 13gm2( 67 01 107 3aqo10 0f oy posad a3 10] S1907 Yu o s1e {jeuy

uonepInbi Sarjunios sropar ul - Md sSuipjo azuocsg a<ourdur A




Appendix B

Manganese Bronze Holdings ple — in ereditors’ voluntary liguidation

Narrative of major areas of work undertaken 1n the period 30 October 2013 to 29 October 2014

Assets

Liaising with the former MBH staff, pre appointment insurers and creditors 1n respect of a pre
appointment msurance claim

Deahing with pre appointment insurance claims

Liaising with the liquidation team for MBH Nominee No1 Limited and MBH Nominee Noz
Limited (two subsidiares of MBH) 1n respect of potential distributions

Review of correspondence from a potential debtor and determining whether MBH 1s owed any
IMONIIES

Work in relation to unallocated receipts from the previous Admimstration and determining
whose monies these were and what they related to

Creditors

Reviewing unsecured creditor claims and adjudicating on / requesting further mformation 1n
respect of unsecured creditor claims

Dealing with a number of shareholder quertes and correspondence

Responding to creditor enquiries

Review of Admimstrators’ and Liquidators’ case files for further unsecured creditor claims

Accounting and treasury

Setting up a new bank account for the Liqmdation
Transfer of monies held by previous Administrators
Processing and recording receipts

Processing and recording payments

Rewview of invoices for payments

Reconciliation of bank account

Statutory and compliance

Finalising and sending out the previous joint administrators’ final progress report
Mamtaiming case files and records

Preparation of and sending out statutory notices and letters following Ligmidators’
appointment

Appointee reviews of case progression

Tax & VAT

Liaising with tax and VAT teams and provision of information for completion of computations
and returns

Preparation and review of VAT returns

Responding to HMRC queries n respect of pre-appointment VAT returns

Preparation of pre-appointment and administration period tax computations

Rewview and submission of pre-appointment and admmistrahon pentod tax comps

Employees and pensions

Sending cut statutory notices to the pension scheme and the Pension Protection Fund
(“PPF")

Liaising with the internal pension team regarding clearance for distmbutions

Discussions with the internal pension team regarding the PPF claim and review of the PPF
claim

Liaison re pre-appointment employee hability claims

12




